Presented by: Harbor Board Introduced: 04/06/92 Drafted by: J.L.G.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1561

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE 1992 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND RATES FOR THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU PORT FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, CBJ 85.30.040 provides that the Harbor Board shall annually, or more often as the need may arise, review and approve a schedule of fees and rates for the use of the city and borough port facilities, and

WHEREAS, the Harbor Board has reviewed the current schedule and recommends the adoption of the fees and rates set forth herein, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 85.30.040 further provides that the schedule approved by the Harbor Board shall be forwarded to the Assembly for review and adoption by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- * Section 1. <u>City and Borough Port Facility Fees and Rates.</u>
- a. <u>Dockage Fee</u>. Every vessel utilizing the dock or ferry terminal facilities shall be assessed and pay a dockage fee for each port visit. The dockage fee shall be calculated based on the following rates:

Vessel Overal						Rate	Per	Foot
Over	700	feet				\$	2.22	2
600 -	700	feet				\$	1.80)
500 -	599	feet			12	\$	1.44	4
400 -	499	feet				\$	1.14	1
300 -	399	feet				\$	0.90)
200 -	299	feet				\$	0.72	2
Under	200	feet				\$	0.60)

b. <u>Lightering Fee</u>. Every vessel utilizing the lightering dock shall be assessed and pay a lightering fee of \$240.00 for each twenty-four hour period that the vessel utilizes such dock.

- c. <u>Transfer Bridge Fee</u>. Every vessel utilizing the transfer bridge shall be assessed and pay a transfer bridge fee of \$36.00 per hour.
- d. <u>Potable Water Fee</u>. Every vessel receiving potable water from a city and borough dockside water connection shall be assessed and pay a potable water fee of \$1.00 per thousand gallons.
- e. <u>Port Dues</u>. Vessels carrying passengers for compensation and utilizing the port facilities shall be assessed and pay port dues for each port visit as provided in CBJ 85.30.050.
- * Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 6th day of April, 1992.

Mayor

Attest: